

04-0860-cv

To be Argued By:
WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-0860-cv

—————

LORETTA DIBRINO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

ANTHONY J. PRINCIPI,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Defendant-Appellee.

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM M. BROWN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | viii |
| Statement of Issues | ix |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 16 |
| Argument | 17 |
| I. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment for the Defendant. | 17 |
| A. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 17 |
| B. Discussion | 21 |
| 1. The District Court Correctly Concluded That DiBrino Failed to Show That Her Change in Shift Constituted an Adverse Employment Action | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. The District Court Correctly Concluded That There Was No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning the Lack of Causal Connection Between DiBrino’s Termination in 2002 and Her Filing of an EEO Complaint in 1997 | 25 |
| Conclusion | 29 |
| Certification Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>Aslanidis v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>Austin v. Ford Models, Inc.</i> , 149 F. 3d 148 (2d Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Bennett v. Watson Wyatt & Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp.2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Booker v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 2003 WL 1213148 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Castro v. Local 1199</i> , 964 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>Cosgrove v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1033 (2d Cir. 1993) | 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Fisher v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir.1990) | 22 |
| <i>Freedman v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Galabya v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F. 3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-op Extension of Schenectady County</i> , 252 F. 3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Grube v. Lau Indus., Inc.</i> ,. 257 F. 3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Headley v. Tilghman</i> , 53 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 1995) ... | 19 |
| <i>Honey v. County of Rockland</i> , 200 F. Supp.2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Hunt v. Rapides Healthcare System</i> , 277 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2001) | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kerzer v. Kingly Mfg.</i> , 156 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Mandell v. County of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003) | 18, 26 |
| <i>Martinez v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Mauro v. Southern New England Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Mondzelewski v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Morris v. Landau</i> , 196 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Palmer v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Powell v. Nat’l Board of Med. Examiners</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Richardson v. New York State Dept. of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sanders v. New York City Human Resources Admin.</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Shanahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 82 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Shannon v. NYC Transit Auth.</i> , 332 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Shumway v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Speer v. Rand McNally & Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 658, 665 (3d Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) | 19 |
| <i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Wanamaker v. Columbian Rope Co.</i> , 108 F. 3d 462 (2d Cir. 1997) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004) | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | vii |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | vii |
| 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq., Rehabilitation Act of 1973, . . . | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq., Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | vii |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 | <i>passim</i> |
